RESOLUTION NO. 1996-165

AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH THE CITY OF SHAKER HEIGHTS FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF GROUNDS ALONG THE BLUE AND GREEN LINES RIGHT-OF-WAY AND FOR SNOW REMOVAL AT THE GCRTA'S PARKING LOTS ALONG VAN AKEN AND SHAKER BOULEVARDS FOR THE PERIOD OF JANUARY 1, 1997 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 1999 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED FOUR HUNDRED FOUR THOUSAND SIXTY-ONE & 00/100 DOLLARS (\$404,061.00) - GENERAL FUND - FACILITIES DEPARTMENT BUDGET

WHEREAS, by virtue of the Mass Transit System Transfer Agreement of 1975, the City of Shaker Heights and the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority have agreed that the City of Shaker Heights will perform maintenance of grounds adjoining rail rights-of-way and will remove snow from the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority's rapid station parking lots along Van Aken and Shaker Boulevards and the Authority will reimburse the City of Shaker Heights for its costs incurred; and

WHEREAS, the current three year agreement expires on December 31, 1996; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to renew this agreement for a three year period, commencing January 1, 1997 and ending December 31, 1999.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with the City of Shaker Heights for the maintenance of grounds adjoining rail right-of-way, including snow removal and de-icing of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority's parking lots, within the City of Shaker Heights for the period commencing January 1, 1997 and ending December 31, 1999.

Section 2. That said contract shall be payable out of the General Fund in an amount not to exceed one hundred thirty-one thousand three hundred sixty-six & 00/100 dollars (\$131,366.00) for the year 1997, one hundred thirty-four thousand nine hundred eighty & 00/100 dollars (\$134,980.00) for the year 1998, and one hundred thirty-seven thousand seven hundred fifteen & 00/100 dollars (\$137,715.00) for the year 1999.

Section 3. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon appropriations for future years; compliance by the City of Shaker Heights with all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority.

Resolution No. 1996-165 **Page -2-**

Section 4. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: November 19 , 1996

President

General Manager/Segretary-Treasurer